L2 8lr1614

By: Allegany County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: January 21, 2008

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning	
2	Allegany County Planning Commission - Membership	
3 4 5	FOR the purpose of increasing the number of members of the Allegany County Planning Commission to nine; and generally relating to the Allegany County Planning Commission.	
6 7 8 9 10	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article 66B – Land Use Section 14.01 Annotated Code of Maryland (2003 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)	
11 12	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:	
13		Article 66B - Land Use
14	14.01.	
15	(a)	This section applies to Allegany County.
16	(b)	The planning commission may consist of [seven] NINE members.
17	(c)	(1) The term of each member is 5 years.
18 19	qualifies.	(2) Each member shall serve until a successor is appointed and
20 21	be staggere	(3) The terms of two of the members of the planning commission shall d.



SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2008.